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INTRODUCTION

Information about the wheel rakes

The wheel rake is an agricultural equipment used to harvest every type of
forage previously cut into windrows. This equipment can operate only if it is
attached to an agricultural tractor equipped with trailer hitch and with rear
auxiliary hydraulic quick-release couplings.

its operation, besides to be hydraulic for the movement of two mobile
chassis and of additional central wheel (kicker wheel), is obtained for effect
of the trailing by the tractor to which it is attached. The consequent rotating
movement of the wheels (the main component of the equipment, of which
there can be up to 13), allows to form uniform and well aerated windrows.
Our BATRAKE models, all of trailed type, are equipped with a flexible yet
sturdy chassis that adapts perfectly to all kinds of terrain, however steep
and rugged and to follows perfectively the their profile.

Information more detailed about the rake operation is described in the
reiative chapter.

Information about the manual

The company ENOROSSI (hereafter mentioned as “Manufacturer”) desi-
gned and built the equipment according to the appropriate safety rules with
the precise purpose to safe-guard both the personnel operating on the
equipment that the whole operative system.

Every rake is supplied with a copy of this manual, which has to be read
very carefully before using the machinery. In the manual are described the
necessary information about the transport, the use and the maintenance of
the equipment as well as the relative safety rules.

Lack of knowledge about its operating system may cause accidents with
damages to the operator and to the equipment itseif. Therefore, even if the
Constructor, after the delivery, provides all the information concerning the
wheel rake (operation, use and maintenance) the Customer has to read
this manual and to observe the contained instructions.

The manual furnishes the general indications to obtain the best job and
safety conditions but the experience and the common sense of the opera-
tor result however the most important factors for the equipment operation.

The manual has been written considering the present technical and
constructive characteristics of both the models of the rakes and it doesn't
consider the similar models already produced. Nevertheless, the
Manufacturer would provide to modify the models under production too,
with the purpose to improve it or to update it if new norms were emanated
in subject (Machinery Directive), without the obligation to update the rakes
already produced.

This manual is integrating part of the wheel rake, therefore, i has to be well
conserved, clean and complete in every part of it and kept in an
appropriate pack, placed on the equipment chassis or in the cabin of
tractor, ready for any consultation.

In case of sale of the rake it will be important to verify that the manual is
present in its pack. in the case it is missing, it will be necessary to ask a
duplicate of it to the Manufacturer.

If during the manual reading, some instructions may occur incomprehen-
sible, it is appropriate to contact the Manufacturer who provides all the
desired information. If the manual was translated in another language and
part of the contents give rise to controversies, the valid text to refer to
remains the one written in the italian language.

Contained signals in the manual:

T IMPORTANT T

indicates that the information rust absolutely be known by the operator;

/A DANGER |

indicates a probable situation of danger for the operator or for others
(slight accidents or injury) and/or for the reliability of the equipment
and, accordingly, the necessity for the operator to use prudence and
good sense;

the writing Note indicates that the treated matter can make it easier for the
operators to carry out their work.

INTRODUCTION -5
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A5 Warranty

The Enorossi firm (the Manufacturer) guarantees that all parts of the rake
are free of defects as they are all tested before delivery to the Customer.
The warranty is valid for a year from the date specified in the fiscal
delivery document, unless arranged otherwise in writing with the
Customer. The Customer, upon receipt of the shipment, must check the
components are intact and none are missing. Any claims must be made to
the Manufacturer in writing within 8 (eight) days of receiving the rake.

Any components with manufacturing or material defects that cause
operating faults within the ferms of the Warranty are replaced by the
Enorossi firm at no charge and at its own premises. — If the components
cannot be replaced at its premises, the Manufacturer will return the
defective parts to the Customer’s premises. In this case, the Enorossi firm
cannot extend the term of the warranty for the time the rake is out of
service, nor offer refunds or compensation for expenses or damage,
whether direct or indirect. — If the services of one of our technicians are
required, the Customer pays for all manual labour and travel expenses.
Only the Manufacturer or technician employed by the Manufacturer should
inspect the defect.

Please note:
e Defective parts remain the property of the Manufacturer,

o After parts are replaced at the Customer’s premises, the defective parts
must be returned to the Manufacturer for a technical inspection. The
parts must be returned whole, without signs of tampering, and with
carriage paid,;

e if the defective parts are not returned to the Manufacturer within 30
days of receiving the new ones and not according to the requirements
stated above, the Manufacturer reserves the right to invoice for the new
parts delivered.

The warranty does not extend to:
s Transport as the rake is delivered at the Customer's own risk;

o Faults due to improper or incorrect use of the rake, or due to the
operator's own negligence;

e Faults due to normal wear and tear, even when the rake is not in use;

The 'Man ufacturer cannot'

disputes or damage.

« Delayed notification of manufacturing defects
e Accidents or circumstances outside one’s control.

The warranty is forfeited when:
e The rake is used by someone who has not been praperly trained;

e The rules and instructions in this manual have not been followed or
complied with;

e The necessary maintenance is not carried out;

« The Customer makes changes to the rake without the Manufacturer's
written consent, or tampers with the components;

« Any replacement parts are not original or not those recommended by
the Manufacturer.

The warranty does not cover parts of the rake not produced by the
Manufacturer and the terms for which are stated in the respective contract
notes.

7 IMPORTANT

_ ‘guarantee the: rake’s * conformity  to: all: the’

provisions of the law in force and, in particular, fo those on the prevention

of accidents. and poliution in non-EU’ countries. it is. the customer’s own
responsibility’ to-ensure the’ conformity of the rake to the respective. regu-
Aation:

~The: Manufacturer cannot assume any liability for the customer's

non-compliance with the aforementioned regulations and- any ensuing,

INTRODUCTION - 7
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use and maintenance manual

« Movement: this is a trailed rake so must be hitched to the back of an
agricultural tractor. The complete vehicle (the fractor with rake) does
not require any luminous or acoustic signalling devices or panels when
used in cultivated fields. However, you must do the following for road
circulation:

- rear dimensions: the operator should affix the relevant signs on
the transplanter to indicate the rear dimensions of the tractor. It
should be noted that the signs must be affixed on the three visible
sides. The signs should be of an approved type, reflective and
fluorescent, with red and yellow stripes.

Furthermore, the width of the transplanter should never exceed
the ane of the tractor. Therefore, the equipment should be placed
in the transport configuration, as shown in figure. This is
essential as the rake can extend up to 8 metres in length when in
use,

How to fold the rake in such configuration, if it was also in the

work one, it will be necessary:

» start the tractor engine and after a few minutes, to ift the rake
mobile chassis (1) by acting the auxiliary hydraulic circuit
control lever, placed in cabin, up to them will be hooked by
respective locking devices (2), placed on the fixed chassis
and shown in figure.

Note: if the kicker wheel is present on the equipment (as
shown in figure), after the lifting of two mobile
chassis also it will be lifted by a proper jack
(hydraulic series connection).

TRASPORT
CONFIGURATION

central wheel
{kicker wheel)

In case the central wheel is present on the equipment, it is
necessary to provide to avoid an its accident fall (due to an
accidental extension of its jack) by the application of the proper
safety device. A handle pin (5), foreseen for such purpose and
so applied to the chassis (see figure), will be pulled out from its
seat (3) removing before the R-pin (4) that locks it.

After that, the handle pin will be inserted in the hole indicated
in figure (8), and fasten by the relative R-pin.

SAFETY - 9
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INSTALLATION locking pin {3} through the respective holes in the attachments, as shown in
figure, and secure it in place with the respective safety pin (4).
C1 Rake assembly Next, the operator turmns the handle {5} on the bearing foot to lift the latter
As aleady said, the equipment is ._"C__< dismantled for delivery to the as high as necessary to move it from its position to that required for trailing
Customer. The rake can be assembled quickly and easily following the the rake.

easy instructions (see Page 18). Assembly must be carried out on a flat
surface prepared especially for the purpose. Assembly operators must be
cognizant of the installation safety regulations and work with all due care
and attention.

To remove the bearing foot: remove the R-pin (6}, pull out the handie pin
(7) from its seat and take the bearing foot out of its housing (8). Next, turn
the foot anti-clockwise (9), as shown in figure, and re-insert it in its housing
(10). Insert the handle pin in its new seat (11) and fasten it by its R-pin.

The rake, once it has been assembled, can be installed or hitched to a
tractor.

C2 Hitching to the tractor
The rake can be hitched to the attachment of any agricultural tractor. To do
so, the operator must approach the tractor to rake slowly to a position
ésm_.m ﬁ:m ho_:ﬁm ¢an be mmm__< aligned (1), see figure.
IMPORTANT

m._.sm sommm in Sm :moﬂo_._mnmnsama must be m__@:ma with ﬁowm on. Em.. ﬁmxm

‘attachment (drawbar eyes) with- maximum care and attention, 5.

When the tractor is near the rake attachment, the operator turns the handle
on the bearing foot (2) to [ift or lower the pull bar and bring the drawbar
eyes parallel with the tractor attachment holes. He can then insert the

Adaptation to ground of the wheels: on the basis of the height of the
tractor tow hook from the ground, any wheeis (front or rear) can no touch
the ground. To avoid so, it is possible to modify the position of the drawbar
eyes on its support. To do so:

- unscrew completely the nuts that locking
two fixing screws of the drawbar eyes,
shown in figure;

- pull out the screws from their seats and
move the drawbar eyes upward or
downward, as shown in figure;

- re-insert two fixing screws and lock them
by tightening of the relative nuts.

12 - INSTALLATION
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use and maintenance manual

C3

c4

C5

(Instructions valid only for the BATRAKE 8 model) - before any
movement of the rake, it will be necessary to lift its rear bearing foot,
shown in figure. To do so:

- pull the R-pin that fastens the
handle pin;

- pull out the handle pin from its
seat;

- scroll up the rake bearing foot
until to its iower hole will result
afigned with the one on its seat,

- re-insert the handle pin and
fasten it by its R-pin.

Hydraulic connections

The hydraulic jacks serve to lower and lift the two mobile chassis and, if
available, the central kicker wheel, for setting up the rake in its transport or
working configuration. The jacks
are powered by the ftractor
auxiliary circuit and controlled by
means of the respective lever in
the driver cabin. The piping of the
jacks (fitted with quick-released
couplings, as shown in figure)
must therefore he connected to
the respective points on the
tractor auxiliary circuit.

Removal

To remove the rake from the tractor, foliow the above instructions in
reverse order. The hydraulic connections have to be removed before the
actual rake.

Storage of the wheel rake
The Customer must set aside a large and easily accessible area on his
premises where the rake can be stored. How to store the rake:

park the rake in a safe area set apart for the purpose. The area must
be flat and evern;

lower the front bearing foot, by turning its handie, until to its circular
plate results securely on ground.

(instructions valid only for the BATRAKE 8 model) — lower the
rear bearing foot as follows:

- pull the R-pin that fastens the handle pin;
- pull out the handle pin from its seat;

- scroll down the rake bearing foot until to its lower hole will
result aligned with the one on its seat;

- re-insert the handle pin and fasten it by its R-pin.

detach the rake from the tractor, following the instructions in para-
graph C2 and C3 in reverse order,

place protective material over the rake.

INSTALLATION - 13
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usae and maintenance manusl

Note:  If necessary, it is possible fo fower just one of the two
mobile chassis. To get it info its particular working
configuration, shown in figure, it will be enough to pull
only the cord attached fo the locking device of the mobile
chassis that the operator intends to fower. In the same
way, if the kicker wheel is present on the rake, the
operator will can decide to work with or without if. To do
so, it will be enough to remove its locking device (as
described at the point a) or to leave the equipment in the
fransport configuration.

D2

1 qux_sm,‘u_.onmmm AmEmE_:ﬁ

The wheel rake is ready for the working process since its wheels
(respect to the tractor advancing direction) have already a determinate
inclination.

After which, the operator gets in the tractor cabin, starts the engine,
releases the parking brake and can begin the working process.

The rake is extremely easy to use in that it just has to be hitched
onto the tractor and then trailed in the required direction. In this way,
the teeth on the wheels are pulled along the surface of the ground as
the rake is trailed and by turning effect of the wheels form regular
and uniform heaps of hay or forage called swaths or withdraws.

Note: as already said, it is
also & possible to form
lateral swaths when
required for particular
working process. See
the previously para-
graph D2 (step c} to
bring the rake in this
working configuration.

The additional central wheel
(called Kicker wheel) serves to
move the hay or forage in the
area where the swath is formed.
Such wheel can be installed only
in the rear part of the fixed
chassis. It is supplied with an
assembly kit and only on request
{optional}.

So as for the mobile chassis,
during the working or transport
phase, also it will be lowered or

,__#ma c< a proper jack.
IMPORTANT

For the change direction i
will be not to lock the mobile
chassis nor, then, to pull the
cords of the respective
locking devices (3). Since
these devices have been
designed and built with a
particular extension of their
hooks (2) just to do as final

“._.:m qmoHQ B:mﬁ”..cm”..u <m: __._ m
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TELESCOPIC EXTENSION

D2.3 Adjustment of the wheel ground pressure

Single and double wheels: in order to uniform the wheel
ground pressure it is necessary that the mobile chassis, on
which the wheels are installed, are parallel to the ground. To do
so, the operator will must adjust the tension of the springs
present on the lifting jacks of the mobile chassis.

Therefore, on each jack to
locsen the lock nut (3) and
then to act on the relative
adjusting nut {2).

By screwing the nut in A
direction, the spring is
compressed and than it
causes a decreasing of the
wheel ground pressure.
Instead, by unscrewing the
nut in B direction, the
whee! ground pressure is _
increased. — Tighien again
the fock nut (3).

Single wheel: they are equipped with a proper device adjusting
further them ground adaptation and so in independent way.
Such adjustment is performed on an apposite spring device,
shown in figure. By rotating clockwise the device 1, that is by
screwing it, the pin 3 is [ifting and in turn it compresses the
spring 2. This compressing causes a decreasing of the wheel
ground pressure. By unscrewing the device 1, the pin 3 is
lowered causing a spring decompression and so an increasing of
the wheel ground pressure.

Note: if if is necessary to reduce
at the minimum the ground
pressure of one or more
single wheels, the 1 device
can rofate to a certain
extent, because its rotation
is impeded by the spring
(fig. a).

To rotate further the 1
device, to proceed as
follows:

a. Remove the handle pin locking the wheel fo the
chassis, before pulfing out the relative R-pin (fig. b);

b. Rotate upwards the wheel so to lift its spring too (fig.
c);

MAINTENANCE - 17
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E2

Programmed maintenance

Programmed maintenance is purely informative and depends on normal
operating conditions. It may therefore differ in relation to the type of
service, working environment (which may be dusty), the season, efc.
Maintenance should be stepped up the tougher the machine operating
conditions.

E2.1 Preliminary check
Before using new wheel rake, it is necessary to lubricate the shaft
using grease zerk 1 (see fig. Below). Repeat the lubrication every

week.

E2.2 Daily checks
Checks to be carried out on a daily basis before starting work:
- check condition of all the fittings (tightness of connections,
condition of sleeves and leaks or overflowing of hydraulic oil);

E2.3 Checks on a weekly basis or per 50 operating hours
Checks to be carried out on a weekly basis or per 50 operating
hours:

- check condition of all the labels;

E3

E4

- check condition of all the fittings (tightness of connections;

- condition of sleeves and leaks or overflowing of hydraulic oil);
- check the fasteners and safety devices are all fitted and in
good condition;

- make sure all the nuts and bolts are properly fastened;

- check condition of the entire structure.

Lubrication

To top up the greasers, remove their protection caps (if
present), remove all traces of dust and then use the pump
to inject the grease. Afterwards, use a cloth to remove any
excess grease on the greasers. Use a brush to apply
grease wherever there aren’t any greasers. Use only the
type of grease recommended by the Manufacturer. All the
top-up points are marked with labels like the one
jllustrated.

TOP UP
POINTS

GREASERS

Use only the type of grease recommended by the
Manufacturer. All the top-up points are marked with labels

like the one illustrated.

W_q__.o__m mw&.u.__nm___:mu?_ ;_._ﬂ_m.__m".ﬁnﬂ_w forbidden to'dispose of il lubricants, filter
cartridges ‘or: other noxious ‘materials in the environment.:Comply: with all

Replacing a wheel and/ or
its teeth

Wheel : if you need to
replace a wheel, fully undo
the six retainer nuts (1),
undo the respective screws
(6} and remove the wheel
from its coupling (or hub).

Put on a new wheel, do up
the six screws and then
also the respective nuts.

B
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Assembly n° 01
BATRAKE 8

A) Connect the drawbar Pos. 2, to the carriage
Pos. 1, using the four M16x45 T.E. screws
Pos. 3 and M 16 self-locking nuts Pos. 4,
inserting the eye-bolt Pos. 5 in between the
two parts.

BATRAKE 10

B) Connect the drawbar Pos. 2/A to the L. 500
extension Pos. 6 and carriage Pos. 1, using
the eight M16x45 screws Pos. 3 and M 16
self-locking nuts Pos. 4.

BATRAKE 12

C) Connect the drawbar Pos. 2/A to the 11300
extension Pos. 7 and carriage Pos. 1, using
the eight M16x45 screws Pos. 3 and M 16
self-locking nuts Pos. 4.

(7) BRAKE IND. 1211300
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Lubricate before
Assembly n° 03 inserting

A) Insert the inner left-hand frame arm Pos.
15/A, in the left-hand frame arm Pos. 15
and fasten it with the @ 25 L.135 pin Pos.
21 and latched plug Pos. 22.

B) Install the left-hand frame arm Pos. 15 (with
the inner part Pos. 15/A already installed),
fastening it onto the carriage with the @ 40
L. 222 pin Pos. 16. Fasten the pin with the
@ 6x60 elastic pin Pos. 17.

C)Insert the @ 19 L. 94 pin Pos. 18 in the
articulated support of the stem of the
hydraulic cylinder Pos. 20.

Fasten the pin with @ 6x36 elastic pins
Pos. 19.

Y
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Assembly n° 04

A) Fasten the spring on the
frame with the spring
coupling Pos. 31. Insert
the spring Pos. 30 in the
hook Pos. 29. Insert the
locking hook Pos. 29 in
the pin onto the frame
Pos. 23 and fasten on the
M16 self-locking nut Pos.
25 and the @ 30x3
washer Pos. 24.

B) insert the screw fastener
Pos. 32 in the frame arm
and fasten on the M16
counter-nut  Pos.  33.
Tighten on the screw at
Pos. 32 as firmly as you
like: very tight = a firmer
frame, less tight = a more
flexible arm-bearing
frame.

C) Fasten the screw Pos. 32
to decrease the play
between the tubes.
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Assembly n° 05
Batrake 8-10-12 (double and single arm)

A) Install the LH and RH raking wheel frame, Pos. 46 (double arm model), Pos. 46/A (single arm model). Fasten the frame with the & 30
L. 148 pin Pos. 42. Fasten the pin with the @ 6x50 elastic pins Pos. 44. Install the M8x1 greaser in the pin Pos. 45. Install the two @
30x17.4 L.82 spacers Pos. 41 and fasten them on with the M14x120 T.E. screws Pos. 39, @15 washers Pos. 38 and M14 self-
focking nuts Pos. 40.

B) Install the stabilizer Pos. 47 and fasten it on with the @6x50 elastic pin Pos. 44. Fasten the other side with @25 L.96 pin Pos. 43.
Fasten the pin with @6x50 elastic pins Pos. 44.

Batrake 10-12 double arm, Batrake 8-10 single arm

A) Install the 70x70 L. 700 square-shaped frame joint Pos. 49 Fasten on with T.E. M16x100 Pos. 51, @16 washers Pos. 50 and M16
self-locking nuts Pos. 52.

B) Install the 80x80 square-shaped front frame Pos. 48. Fasten on with M16x100 T.E. screws Pos. 51, @16 washers Pos. 50 and M16
self-locking nuts Pos. 52.

Batrake 12 single arm

A) Install the 70x70 L. 700 square-shaped frame joint Pos. 49. Fasten on with M16x100 T.E. screws Pos. 51, @16 washers Pos. 50 and
M16 self-locking nuts Pos. 52.

B) Install the 80x80 square-shaped front frame Pos. 48 Fasten on with M16x100 T.E. screws Pos. 51, @16 washers Pos. 50 and M16
self-locking nuts Pos. 52.

C) Install the 70x70 L. 700 square-shaped frame joint Pos. 49. Fasten on with M16x100 T.E. screws Pos. 51, @16 washers Pos. 50 and
M16 self-locking nuts Pos, 52.

D) Install the 80x80 square-shaped frame Pos. 53. Fasten on with M16x100 T.E. screws Pos. 51, @16 washers Pos. 50 and M16 self-
locking nuts Pos. 52.
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Assembly n° 04

A) Fasten the spring on the 24 25
frame with the spring
coupling Pos. 31. Insert
the spring Pos. 30 in the
hook Pos. 29. Insert the
locking hook Pos. 29 in
the pin onto the frame
Pos. 23 and fasten on the
M16 self-locking nut Pos.
25 and the @ 30x3
washer Pos. 24,

B) Insert the screw fastener
Pos. 32 in the frame arm
and fasten on the M16
counter-nut  Pos.  33.
Tighten on the screw at
Pos. 32 as firmly as you
like: very tight = a firmer
frame, less tight = a more
flexible arm-bearing
frame.

C) Fasten the screw Pos. 32
to decrease the play
between the tubes.
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Assembly n° 06.01

Batrake with single arm

A.01) Insert the spring clip Pos. 59 in the
arm slot.

B.01) Insert the adjustment handle Pos.
58 in the @17 hole and screw it into the
spring clip Pos. 59.

C.01) Fasten on the handle Pos. 58 with
M16 nut and counter-nut Pos. 60.

E.01) Insert the torsion spring Pos. 61 in
the arm Pos. 54.

F.01) Insert the arm Pos. 54 with pre-
assembled spring in the arm bushing.
G.01) Place the end of the spring Pos. 61
on the clip Pos. 59.

H.01) Fasten on the arm with the @15 pin
Pos. 55 and safety pin Pos. 56.

1.01) Install the M6x1 greaser Pos. 57.

Adjustments: lift the pin Pos. 59,
screwing down the crank Pos. 58, to
decrease the weight of the raking
wheels on the ground.
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Assembly n° 08

Batrake 8-10-12
A) Connect the two @1/4 L. 240 hydraulic
pipes Pos. 74 to the two hydraulic
cylinders Pos. 69.

Batrake 8
B) Connect the @1/4 L. 3.300 hydraulic
pipe Pos. 73 to the two hydraulic
pipes Pos. 74.

Batrake 10
C) Connect the @1/4 L. 3.800 hydraulic
pipe Pos. 76, to the two hydraulic
pipes Pos. 74.

Batrake 12
D) Connect the @1/4 L. 4.610 rubber
hydraulic pipe Pos. 77, to the two
hydraulic pipes Pos. 74.

Batrake 8-~10-12
E) Install the hydraulic pipe support Pos.
75

Important! Tighten the hydraulic pipes with care to avoid oil leaks.

Adjusting the hydraulic cylinder spring (part A)

DETTAGLIOA

Screw on the spring retainer Pos. 71 to decrease the weight of the LH and RH raking wheel frame on the ground.

To adjust correctly, screw on the spring retainer Pos. 71 by 2 mm at a time.

.
71~
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Spare parts

When ordering spare parts please make photostats of this order form, fill out and mail or fax it directly to us at this address:

ENOAGRICOLA ROSSI srl - Caizolaro di Umbertide - Perugia - Italy
Tel. 075/930 22 22 Telefax 075/ 930 23 28

enorossi@encrossi.it - Info@enorossi.it

http:/fwww.enorossi.it - www.enoagricolarossi.it - www.enoagricolarossi.com

To ensure prompt assistance and replacement of parts always supply below required information, thank you.

Company name

Invoice address

Country

Destination of goods
If different from above

Pos.

Code number

Description

Quantity
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Tabella 1 — PULL BAR / timone cod. 19010533

POS. CCDICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEI.

01 18032090 Telaio di traino PULL BAR BATRAKE 8
1/A 18032092 Telaio di traino PULL BAR BATRAKE 10-12
02 18032015 Aftacco di traino PULL LINKAGE ATTACHMENT

03 18032173 Piede di appoggio JACK

04 18032174 Telaio prolunga L. 1300 PULL BAR EXTENSION L.1300 BATRAKE 12
4/A 18032175 Telaio prolunga L.. 500 PULL BAR EXTENSION L.500 BATRAKE 10
05 12120104 Spina @15x198 PIN

06 3040202 Coppiglia SPLIT PIN

07 3011295 Vite T.E. M16x130 SCREW TE M6X130

08 3020204 Dado autobloce. M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M 16

09 3011645 Vite T.E. M16x45 SCREW TE M 16X45

10 18032170 Passa corda ROPE PASSES

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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Tabella 2 - HUB / mozzo cod.

POS.

CODICE

DESCRIZIONE

DESCRIPTION

MODEL

01

3040114

Copiglia

SPLIT PIN

02

12860001

Anello di tenuta 25x54x2

DUST COVER 25X54X2

03

12240119

Cuscinetto rulli conici 30205

BEARING 30205

04

12150103

Mozzo

HUB

05

3080101

Ingrassatore diritto M8x1

GREASE ZERK

06

12240118

Cuscinetto rulli conici 30204

BEARING 30204

07

3020210

Dado a intaglio M18x1.5

NUT M18X1.5

08

12360001

Parapclvere

DUST COVER CAP

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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Tabella 3 - RAKE WHEEL / stella andanatrice cod.

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL

01 3010105 Vite TTQST M10x25 SCREW TTQST M10X25

02 18030416 Placchetta PLATE

03 18030415 Dente stellare “VICON” VICON TOOTH 6.8

04 18031113 Anello per stella EXTERNAL RING

05 12160101 Flangia per ruota stellare CENTRAL FLANGE

06 3020224 Dado esagonale conelox M10 HEX NUT M10

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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Tabella 4 — MAIN BODY / corpo centrale cod. 19010534

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL
01 18032710 Telaio carrello B-Rake CART

02 12060803 Perno shodo orizzontale PIN

03 3000101 Ingrassatore diritto M8x1 GREASE ZERK

04 3080104 Spina elastica @6x60 SPRING PIN 6X60

05 18032177 Perno di collegamento PIN

06 3080113 Spina elastica @8x50 SPRING PIN 6X50

07 12310707 Manicotto per fre punti TIE ROD

08 12170108 Ruota TIRE

09 18032151 Cilindro idraufico HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
9A 18032358 Cilindro idraulico completo COMPLETE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
10 11010633 Molta SPRING

11 18032178 Perno alzata telai PIN

12 3030161 Rondella @14 WASHER 14

13 3020203 Dado autobloce. M14 SELF LOCKING NUT M14
14 18032150 Distanziale SPACER

15 18032179 Braccio porta telaio interno FRAME HOLDER

16 3011311 Vite T.E. M14x120 SCREW T.E. M14X120

17 18032735 Perno PIN

18 12310312 Perno con maniglia e coppiglia a scatto PIN

19 18032181 Vite di fissaggio M16x50 SCREW M16X50

20 3020312 Dado esagonale M16 HEX NUT M16

21 18032376 Braccio porta telaio esterno SX FRAME HOLDER

22 110105635 Molla a trazione SPRING

23 18032154 Gangcic di bloccaggio HOOK

23A Gancio di bloccaggio Mod. italia HOOK MODEL. ITALY

24 3020204 Dado autobloce. M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M16
25 3030175 Rondella @16 WASHER 16

26 3011242 Vite T.E. M8x25 SCREW TE M8x25
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Tabella 5 — LATERAL FRAME / telaio laterale cod. 19010539

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL

01 18032733 Telaio porta stelle SX LATERAL FRAME SX BATRAKE 8-10
01/A 18032734 Telaio porta stelle DX LATERAL FRAME DX BATRAKE 8-10
01/B 18032740 Telaio porta stelle SX LATERAL FRAME SX BATRAKE 12
g1/C 18032741 Telaio porta stelle DX LATERAL FRAME DX BATRAKE 12
02 12071209 Boceola cement. Biella centrale BUSHING

03 301658 Vite T.E. M16x100 SCREW TE M16X100

04 3030175 Rondella Di. 17 mm WASHER 17MM.

05 18032189 Giunzione JUNCTION

06 18032661 Puntale quadro alettato SQUARE RUBBER CAP

07 18032661 Puntale alettato rotondo ROUND RUBBER CAP

08 18032742 Telaio porta stelle ant. SX FRAME BATRAKE 12
B/A 18032743 Telaio porta stelle ant. DX FRAME BATRAKE 12
09 3020204 Dado autoblocc. M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M18

10 3080113 Spina elastica 6x50 SPRING PIN

11 3090101 Ingrassatore diritto M8x1 GREASE ZERK

12 18032603 Telaio porta stelle anteriore SX LEFT FRAME BATRAKE 10
12/A 18032604 Telaio porta stelle anteriore DX RIGHT FRAME BATRAKE 10
13 18032177 Perno @25 L.100 FIN @25 L.100

14 3030174 Rondella @ 24 WASHER @& 24
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Tabella 6 —- HYDRAULIC CYLINDER / cilindro alzata telaio cod. 19010535

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL
01 18032185 Cilindro CYLINDER LYNER

02 Anelio toroidale OR TOROIDAL RING

03 Balmaster BALMASTER

04 12770216 Pistone PISTON

05 Anello toroidale OR TOROIDAL RING

06 12420104 Testata di guida HEAD

i 10010643 Balsele BALSELE

08 10010620 Raschiatore SCRAPER

09 18032186 Stelo SHAFT

10 18032152 Boccola pre-carico molla BUSHING

11 18032153 Dado esagonale forato M 27x2 DRILLED HEX NUT M27X2
12 18032187 Supporto SUPPORT

13

14 18032356 Kit guarnizioni SEAL KIT
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Tabella 7 — FRAME ARMS CARRIER INDEPENDENT ARM VERSION / telaio porta bracci indipendenti cod. 19010536

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL
01 18032731 Telaio poria stelle bracci indip. SX LEFT FRAME

01A 18032732 Telaio porta stelle bracci indip. DX RIGHT FRAME

02 12071209 Bocceola cementata biella centrale BUSHING

03 18032661 Puntale alettato RCUND RUBBER CAP
04 3090101 Ingrassatore diritto M8x1 GREASE ZERK

05 3020204 Dado autoblocc. M16 SELF LOCKING NUT
06 3030175 Rondella @16 WASHER M16

07 3011658 Vite T.E. M16x100 SCREW TE M16X100
08 9190008 Puntale quadro alettato SQUARE RUBBER CAP
09 18032189 Giunzione JUNCTION

10 18032190 Telaio porta stelle anteriore bracci ind. SX LEFT FRAME

10/A 18032193 Telaio porta stelle anteriore bracci ind. DX RIGHT FRAME

11 18032191 Telaio porta stelle anteriore bracci ind. SX LEFT FRAME

11/A 18032194 Telaio porta stelle anteriore bracci ind. DX RIGHT FRAME

12 3030174 Rondella @24 WASHER @ 24

13 18032177 Perno di collegamento @25x100 PIN @25x100

14 3080113 Spina elastica @6x50 SPRING PIN @6x50




Tavola 8 — INDEPENDENT ARM,HUB AND RAKE WHEEL / telaio braccetto singolo/mozzo/stella cod. 19010537
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Tabella 8 — INDEPENDENT ARM,HUB AND RAKE WHEEL / telaio braccetto singolo/mozzo/stella cod. 19010537

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL

01 18032702 Braccetto porta stelle indip. SX LEFT ARM BR 8/10/12 IND.
Q1/A 18032703 Braccetto porta stelle indip. DX RIGHT ARM BR 8/10/12 IND.
01/B 18032704 Braccetto porta stelle indip. SX LEFT ARM BR 10 DOPPIO
01/C 18032705 Braccetto porta stelle indip. DX RIGHT ARM BR 10 DOPPIO
02 17010812 Ruocta stellare “VICON" SX VICON RAKE WHEEL SX

02/A 17010803 Ruota stellare “VICON” DX VICON RAKE WHEEL DX

03 9190008 Puntale alettato CAP

04 18032605 Molla braccetto SX ARM SPRING SX

04/A 18032606 Molla braccetto DX ARM SPRING DX

05

06 18032091 Fermo per molla PIN

07

08 3020313 Dado M16 NUT M16

09 12120107 Spina @15x180 PIN 15X180

10 3040201 Coppiglia SPLIT PIN

11 18032098 Manovella di regolazione HANDLE

12

13 3011211 Vite T.E. M10x25 SCREW TE M10X25

14 3020328 Dade M10 NUT M10
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Tabella 9 - DOUBLE ARM VERSION, HUB AND RAKE WHEEL / telaio / braccetto doppio / mozzo / stella cod. 19010540

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL
01 3040201 Coppiglia SPLIT PIN

02 12120107 Spina @15x180 PIN 15X180

03 3090102 Ingrassatore diritto M6x1 GREASE ZERK

04 18032706 Tubo braccetfo SX LEFT ARM

04/A 18032707 Tubo braccetto DX RIGHT ARM

05 3020328 Dado M10 NUT M10

06 3011211 Vite T.E. M10x25 SCREW TE M10X25
Q7 17010812 Ruota stellare grande SX LEFT RAKE WHEEL
O7/A 17010803 Ruota stellare grande DX RIGHT RAKE WHEEL
08 12150103 Mozzo HUB

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
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Tabella 10 - HYDRAULIC SCHEME / circuito idraulico cod. 19010538

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL

01 Tappo di protezione per innesto CAP

02 4011804 innesto rapido % PUSH PULL

03 3030402 Rondella in rame Y2 COPPER WASHER

04 4010211 Nipplo riduzione %2 - ¥a NIPPLE

05 3030406 Rondella rame % COPPER WASHER

06 4020403 Valvola regolazione flusso FLOW VALVE

07 4010212 Nipplo % NIPPLE

08 12760715 Tubo idraulico 1..3300 HYDRAULIC HOSE L.3300 BATRAKE 8-12W
08/A 12760717 Tubo idraufico L.3800 HYDRAULIC HOSE L.3800 BATRAKE 10
08/B 12760718 Tubo idraulico 14600 HYDRAULIC HOSE L.4600 BATRAKE 12
09 12980101 Fermo per tubo idraulico HYDRAULIC HOSE HOLDER

10 4010905 Raccordo a tre vie 3/8 T UNION

11 12760716 Tubo idraulico HYDRAULIC HOSE

12 3011643 Vite forata ¥ DRILLED SCREW

13 4011702 Prolunga % EXTENSION
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Tabella 11 - kicker wheel cod. 19010541

POS. CODICE DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPTION MODEL
01 18032609 Braccio kicker wheel KICKER WHEEL ARM

02 18031808 Ruota stellare RAKE WHEEL

03 3020203 Dado M10 NUT M10

04 3220201 Anello tenditore THREADED RING

05 11010534 Molla di richiamo SPRING

06 3090101 Ingrassatore diritio M8x1 GREASE ZERK

07 18032610 Attacco BRACKET

08 3011645 Vite T.E. M16x45 SCREW TE M16X45

09 13020204 Dado autobloccante M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M16
10 18032612 Perno per attacco braccio ARM PIN

11 3080123 Spina elastica 8x40 SPRING PIN 8X40

12 12760719 Tubo idraulico L.700 HYDRAULIC HOSE L.700
13 18032613 Martinetto idraulico 40-30/100 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 40-30/100
14 18032611 Rondella 28x14.5x11 WASHER 28X14.5X11

15 30112668 Vite T.E. M14x100 SCREW TE M14X100

16 3030403 Rondella rame 3/8 COPPER WASHER

17 4021503 Vite strozzatrice 3/8 DRILLED SCREW

18 4011704 Prolunga 3/8 EXTENSION

19 3020203 Dado autoblocc. M14 SELF LOCKING NUT

20 3011202 Vite T.E. M14x60 SCREW TE M14X60

21 3040201 Coppiglia @3X60 SPLIT PIN @3X60

22 12120104 Spina @15x198 PIN 15X198

23 4010907 Croce 3/8 F/F/F/+ CROSS UNION 3/8

24 4010207 Nipplo 3/8 NIPPLE 3/8
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